lending rate from time to time of the State Bank of India on the overdue sum from the Due Date until payment of the overdue sum, whether before or after judgment. Such interest shall accrue on a daily basis. Seller may 
further be entitled to claim damages for any further loss caused by non-payment, including the costs for recovering the amount due. Further, a penalty of INR 25,000/ (Rupees twenty-five thousand) shall be levied on each 
dishonoured cheque. 
5.2.4 In no event shall Buyer be entitled to set-off any amount claimed to be due by Seller against any amount due to Seller, without the express written approval of Seller. 
5.3 Retention of Title.